SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1811

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} A & RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Vicki Tiahrt for her services as the President of the Congressional Club. \end{tabular}$

WHEREAS, Vicki Tiahrt completed a two-year term as President of the Congressional Club on January 18, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Vicki Tiahrt is a proud citizen of the state of Kansas and the 4th Congressional District; and

WHEREAS, The United States Congress established the Congressional Club in May 1908 through legislation; and

WHEREAS, The Congressional Club is the only club in the world to be incorporated by an Act of Congress; and

WHEREAS, Active membership in the Congressional Club includes the spouses of Members and former Members of Congress, spouses of Supreme Court Justices, and spouses of the members of the President's Cabinet; and

WHEREAS, The Congressional Club has been self-sustaining since 1927; and

WHEREAS, The Congressional Club publishes the unique and much anticipated Congressional Club Cookbook, which comprises recipes contributed by Congressional Club members, Members of Congress, Governors, Ambassadors, Administration officials, and their spouses; and

WHEREAS, As President of the Congressional Club for two years, Vicki Tiahrt has overseen two First Lady's Luncheons. The First Lady's Luncheon honors the First Lady of the United States and is organized and hosted annually by the members of the Congressional Club; and

WHEREAS, Vicki Tiahrt has also served as Chairwoman of the First Lady's Luncheon; and

WHEREAS, During her two-year term, Vicki Tiahrt has also helped organize and oversee countless charity events, as well as helped coordinate numerous receptions and lunch meetings; and

WHEREAS, The Congressional Club functions mostly as a service organization, raising thousands of dollars each year for charities; and

WHEREAS, Vicki Tiahrt did an exemplary job as President and represented the State of Kansas proudly as President of the Congressional Club: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That Vicki Tiahrt be congratulated and commended for her service as the President of the Congressional Club.

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide two enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Derek Schmidt for presentation to Vicki Tiahrt.

Senate Resolution No. 1811 was sponsored by Senators D. Schmidt, Barnett, Betts, Donovan, Journey, McGinn, Palmer, Petersen, Schodorf, Teichman, Umbarger and Wagle.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.
Secretary of the Senate.